

*** CAPITAL CASE ***

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONTE LAMONT MCDANIEL,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARY K. McCOMB
State Public Defender
*ELIAS BATCHELDER
Supervising Deputy State Public Defender
1111 Broadway, 10th Floor
Oakland, CA 94607
(510) 267-3300
elias.batchelder@ospd.ca.gov

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	1
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. THE <i>BATSON</i> MOTION BELOW: THE TRIAL COURT FINDS THE PROSECUTOR VIOLATED <i>BATSON</i> AS TO ONE JUROR, BUT WITHOUT EXPLICITLY CONSIDERING ITS FINDING OF DISCRIMINATION IN ITS ANALYSIS, IMPLICITLY FINDS NO VIOLATION AS TO ANOTHER JUROR.....	3
II. THE PROSECUTOR FILES A FAILED MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION AND THEN VIOLATES <i>BATSON</i> AGAIN IN THE CO-DEFENDANT’S CASE	12
III. THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT ISSUES, AND THEN MODIFIES, ITS OPINION	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	16
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN OPPORTUNITY TO RESOLVE THE LONG-STANDING SPLIT OF AUTHORITY ON HOW TO TREAT MIXED MOTIVES IN <i>BATSON</i> CASES	18
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPENDICIES	25
A. <i>People v. McDaniel</i> , No. S171393, California Supreme Court Slip Opinion, August 26, 2021.....	25
B. <i>People v. McDaniel</i> , No. S171393, California Supreme Court Petition for Rehearing, September 10, 2021.....	26
C. <i>People v. McDaniel</i> , No. S171393, California Supreme Court Order Modifying Opinion And Denying Petition For Rehearing, October 20, 2021.....	27
D. <i>McDaniel v. California</i> , Application No. 21A316, United States Supreme Court, Order Granting Extension of Time to File Petition for Writ of Certiorari, January 12, 2022	28
E. <i>People v. McDaniel</i> , No. S171393, California Supreme Court, Motion for Judicial Notice, August 6, 2015	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Akins v. Easterling</i> , 648 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	passim
<i>Berquist v. Washington Mut. Bank</i> , 500 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Cook v. LaMarque</i> , 593 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2010)	19, 21
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2228 (2019)	17, 22
<i>Gattis v. Snyder</i> , 278 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Hein v. All America Plywood Co., Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Howard v. Senkowski</i> , 986 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Jones v. Plaster</i> , 57 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Kesser v. Cambra</i> , 465 F.3d 351 (9th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	17
<i>Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	13
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Darden</i> , 70 F.3d 1507 (8th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Wallace v. Morrison</i> , 87 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Washington v. Roberts</i> , 846 F.3d 1283 (10th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 579 U.S. 582 (2016)	13
<i>Wilkerson v. Texas</i> , 493 U.S. 924 (1989)	18

STATE CASES

<i>Ex parte Sockwell</i> , 675 So.2d 38 (Ala. 1995).....	20
<i>McCormick v. State</i> , 803 N.E.2d 1108 (Ind. 2004)	20
<i>Payton v. Kearse</i> , 329 S.C. 51 (1998).....	20
<i>People v. Douglas</i> , 22 Cal. App. 5th 1162 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018)	20
<i>People v. Hardy</i> , 5 Cal. 5th 56 (2018)	5, 6, 22
<i>People v. Lewis</i> , 43 Cal. 4th 415 (2008)	23
<i>People v. McDaniel</i> , 12 Cal. 5th 97 (2021)	passim
<i>Rector v. State</i> , 213 Ga. App. 450 (1994)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Riley v. Commonwealth</i> , 21 Va. App. 330 (1995)	20
<i>Robinson v. United States</i> , 890 A.2d 674 (D.C. App. 2006)	19
<i>State v. King</i> , 572 N.W.2d 530 (Wisc. App. 1997).....	20
<i>State v. Lucas</i> , 199 Ariz. 366 (Ariz. App. 2001).....	20
<i>Strozier v. Clark</i> , 206 Ga. App. 85 (1992)	20

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
-----------------------------	---

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. 14th	2
-------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Appellant’s Opening Brief, <i>People v. McDaniel</i> , No. S171393 (filed August 6, 2015)	5, 22
Covey, <i>The Unbearable Lightness of Batson: Mixed Motives and Discrimination in Jury Selection</i> , 66 MD. L. REV. 279 (2006)	18, 19, 20
Cox, <i>The “Tainted Decision-Making Approach”: A Solution for the Mixed Messages Batson Gets from Employment Discrimination</i> 56 CASE W. RES. LAW REV. 769 (2006)	18
McDaniel et al., <i>The Black Gender Gap in Educational Attainment: Historical Trends and Racial Comparisons</i> , 48 DEMOGRAPHY 889 (2011)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Tolnay, <i>Educational Selection in the Migration of Southern Blacks, 1880-1990</i> , 77 SOCIAL FORCES 487 (1998).....	9
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2228 (2019)	16
